

ORIGINAL



**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
STATE OF OKLAHOMA**

**FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
STATE OF OKLAHOMA**

MARVIN KEITH STITT,)
)
Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
CITY OF TULSA,)
)
Appellee.)

JUL - 3 2023

JOHN D. HADDEN
CLERK

APPEAL CASE NO. M-2022-984

Tulsa Municipal Court No. 7569655

**REPLY BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AND SEMINOLE
NATION OF OKLAHOMA**

Geraldine Wisner, OBA No. 20128
*Attorney General for
Muscogee (Creek) Nation*
P.O. Box 580
Okmulgee, Oklahoma 74447
(918) 295-9720
gwisner@mcnag.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Muscogee (Creek) Nation*

Valerie Devol, OBA No. 19624
Attorney General
Seminole Nation of Oklahoma
DEVOL & ASSOCIATES
15205 Traditions Lake Parkway
Edmond, Oklahoma 73103
(405) 225-2300
vdevol@devollaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Seminole Nation of Oklahoma*

Stephanie Rush, OBA No. 34017
KANJI & KATZEN, P.L.L.C.
P.O. Box 2579
Sapulpa, Oklahoma 74067
(206) 486-8211
vrush@kanjikatzen.com

Riyaz A. Kanji, PHV No. 2023-179
David A. Giampetroni, PHV No. 2023-180
KANJI & KATZEN, P.L.L.C.
303 Detroit Street, Suite 400
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
(734) 769-5400
rkanji@kanjikatzen.com
dgiampetroni@kanjikatzen.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Muscogee (Creek) Nation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. The Federal Case Law on Which Tulsa Premises its Arguments Has Been Reversed by the Tenth Circuit..... 1

II. The Tenth Circuit Properly Analyzed the Text of Section 14..... 2

III. The Tenth Circuit Persuasively Rejected the Three Key Premises of Tulsa’s Arguments to This Court..... 4

IV. The Tenth Circuit’s Conclusions Regarding Congress’s Purpose in Enacting Section 14 Are Correct..... 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Fitzgerald v. State,
1998 OK CR 68, 972 P.2d 11572

Hooper v. City of Tulsa,
No. 22-5034, 2023 WL 4220246 (10th Cir. June 28, 2023)passim

Hooper v. City of Tulsa,
No. 21-cv-165-WPJ-JFJ, 2022 WL 1105674 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 13, 2022)..... 1, 8, 9

Incorporated Town of Hartshorne v. Incorporated Town of Haileyville,
1909 OK 240, 104 P. 49 10

King v. State,
2008 OK CR 13, 182 P.3d 8428, 10

Knapper v. State,
2020 OK CR 16, 473 P.3d 1053 2

Lackey v. State ex rel. Grant,
1911 OK 270, 116 P. 9137

Newlun v. State,
2015 OK CR 7, 348 P.3d 2093, 5, 10

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,
142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....5

Pickup v. District Court of Nowata County, Oklahoma,
No. CIV 20-0346 JB/JFJ, 2023 WL 1394896 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 31, 2023).....1, 2, 8, 9

Shulthis v. McDougal,
225 U.S. 561 (1912).....9

Southern Surety Company v. Oklahoma,
241 U.S. 582 (1916)..... 10

State ex rel. Kline v. Bridges,
1908 OK 45, 94 P. 10657

State ex rel. West v. Ledbetter,
1908 OK 196, 97 P. 834 (Okla. 1908).....6

State v. Brester,
2023 OK CR 105

State v. Littlechief,
1978 OK CR 2, 573 P.2d 263.....1

Statutes & Constitutions

Act of June 28, 1898, ch. 517, §14, 30 Stat. 495 (The Curtis Act)passim

Okla. Const. art. VII, § 17

Okla. Const. art. XVIII, § 25, 6, 7

Oklahoma Enabling Act, ch. 3335, §§ 13, 34 Stat. 267 (1906).....4, 6

Mansfield’s Digest of the Statutes of Arkansas3, 4, 6, 9

Other Authorities

Okla. Const., art. VII, § 1 (ed. note at PDF p. 56),
<https://oksenate.gov/sites/default/files/2019-12/AllOKConstitutionArticles.pdf>.....7
